## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2019

H HOUSE BILL 607\*

Short Title:	Massage Board Membership. (Public)
Sponsors:	Representative McNeill.
-	For a complete list of sponsors, refer to the North Carolina General Assembly web site.
Referred to:	Regulatory Reform, if favorable, Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House
	April 8, 2019
INCLUD The General	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED O EXPAND THE MASSAGE AND BODYWORK THERAPY BOARD TO E AN ESTABLISHMENT OWNER. Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
"(a) T	ECTION 1. G.S. 90-625(a) reads as rewritten: the North Carolina Board of Massage and Bodywork Therapy is created. The Board
shall consist (1	licensed under this Article and have been in the practice of massage and bodywork therapy for at least five of the last seven years prior to their serving on the Board. Consideration shall be given to geographical distribution, practice setting, clinical specialty, involvement in massage and bodywork therapy education, and other factors that will promote diversity of the profession on the Board. Two of the five members shall be appointed by the General Assembly, upon the recommendation of the Speaker of the House of Representatives, two shall be appointed by the General Assembly, upon the recommendation of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, and one shall be appointed by the Governor.
(2	One member shall be a physician licensed pursuant to Article 1 of Chapter 90 of the General Statutes or a person once licensed as a physician whose license lapsed while the person was in good standing with the profession and eligible for licensure. The appointment shall be made by the Governor and may be made from a list provided by the North Carolina Medical Society.
(3	
<u>(4</u>	•

**SECTION 2.** As enacted by Section 1 of this act, the initial term of office for the member who is currently licensed to operate a massage and bodywork therapy establishment under this Article and appointed by the Governor shall begin on July 1, 2019, and shall expire on

establishment. The appointment shall be made by the Governor."

massage and bodywork therapy establishment under this Article, or a current owner of a massage or bodywork therapy establishment, if the Board has not

begun to issue any licenses to operate a massage and bodywork therapy



- 1 June 30, 2022. Consistent with G.S. 90-625(c), subsequent appointees to these positions shall be
- 2 appointed for a term of three years, but notwithstanding the appointment for a term of three years,
- 3 the member shall serve at the will of the appointing authority.
- 4 **SECTION 3.** This act is effective when it becomes law.